

No. 19-1413

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

303 CREATIVE LLC AND LORIE SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372, Hon. Marcia S. Krieger

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.
PATRICK GRUBEL

*Americans United for Separation
of Church and State*

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 466-3234

Fax: (202) 466-3353

katskee@au.org

upton@au.org

grubel@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Religion Clauses Neither Require Nor Allow the Requested Exemption.....	4
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not require the exemption.....	5
1. The Commission has not treated 303 with religious animus.	7
2. The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act treats religiously and non-religiously motivated discrimination equally.	9
3. To the extent that 303’s claim presupposes future unequal treatment, it is not ripe, and 303 lacks standing.	14
4. 303 has not asserted a valid hybrid-rights claim.	16
B. The Establishment Clause forbids the requested exemption.	18
II. Antidiscrimination Laws Protect Religious Freedom.	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	5
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	5, 19, 20
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	4
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	3, 4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	2
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	13, 16, 17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	17
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Restaurants, LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016)	25
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	13, 14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4
<i>Minnesota ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	26, 27
<i>Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass’n</i> , No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015)	26
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	12
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014)	25
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	5
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6, 23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17, 18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12, 20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	12, 16, 17
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017);	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20
 Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Constituion, amendment I.....	<i>passim</i>
Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-601.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Michael Cieply, <i>Jews Awarded Damages in California Hotel Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 15, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/9myoenc	25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109 (1990).....	16
Rachel Siegel, <i>He Said He Wouldn’t Join His Company’s Bible Study. After Being Let Go, He’s Suing</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 31, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y9bwdlxb	26
